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I. Financial Highlights Unit: NT$ Million

Item 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

Assets 5,318,735 5,481,179 5,615,015 5,888,612 6,157,882

Discounts and Loans 40,706 41,300 41,297 41,453 44,802

Funds and Investment 1,968,960 3,038,248 3,205,257 3,515,701 3,759,184

Liabilities 5,218,314 5,369,649 5,506,812 5,768,597 6,014,734

Deposits and Remittances 4,543,373 4,582,455 4,710,329 4,986,008 5,203,532

Owners' Equity 100,421 111,530 108,202 120,014 143,148

Total Income 268,629 302,858 298,191 280,438 286,871

Interest Income 82,862 81,653 90,926 96,442 98,452

Total Expenses 257,904 295,221 289,553 271,391 274,810

Interest Expense 43,182 35,319 42,764 47,385 49,659

Net Income 10,725 7,637 8,638 9,047 12,061

Return on Assets 0.21% 0.14% 0.16% 0.16% 0.20%

Return on Equity 16.62% 7.21% 7.86% 8.14% 9.17%

Note: 1. Return on Assets = Net Income/Average Assets
2. Return on Equity= Net Income/Average Equity
3. Total expenses include income tax
4.  To comply with the “Regulations Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Insurance Industry,” the premium and pending claims reserve 

shall be listed under the operation cost starting 2011 and 2009-2010 total revenues and expenditures have been re-categorized accordingly. 
5.  The 2009-2011 Financial Statement was prepared in accordance with the Statements of Financial Accounting Standards of Taiwan and the settlement 

of explanation base. The 2012 Financial Statement was prepared in accordance with the Statements of Financial Accounting Standards. The 2013 
Financial Statement was prepared in accordance with the number of accountant attestation in IFRS.

Tendency of Assets for the Past 5 Years

Unit : NT$ billion 
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Tendency of Owners' Equity for the Past 5 Years

Tendency of Total Income for the Past 5 Years 

Tendency of Net Profit of Current Term for the Past 5 Years

Unit : NT$ billion

Unit：NT$ billion

Unit：NT$ billion
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II. Condensed Balance Sheets and Income Statements for the Past 5 Years
Condense Balance Sheets Unit: NT$1,000

Item 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

Cash and Due from Banks  779,279,331  507,757,484  467,364,855  411,992,788 404,684,466

Due from Central Bank 2,399,944,883 1,755,756,167 1,753,654,182 1,768,825,973 1,788,840,169

Financial Assets at Fair Value 
through Income Statement--Net 3,126,470 12,101,491 1,404,470 3,425,838 2,120,108

Reverse REPO  3,391,993  3,580,315  4,927,739  1,155,909 1,732,741

Projected Income Tax Asset 9,607,097 12,928,803

Discounts and Loans  40,706,422  41,300,091  41,297,280 41,452,762 44,802,128

Funds and Investments 1,968,960,342 3,038,248,224 3,205,256,707 3,515,700,969 3,759,184,103

Real estate investment – Net 1,064,622 1,052,943 1,041,273

Investment based real estate – Net 2,420,214 2,697,624

Fixed Assets－Net  76,305,462  76,155,451  83,835,582  

Real Estate and equipment – Net 86,654,074 86,453,554

Other Assets  45,955,108  45,227,217  56,232,612 47,376,138 54,438,124

Deposits and Remittances 4,543,373,127 4,582,454,865 4,710,328,907 4,986,008,243 5,203,531,534

Insurance Reserve 576,768,069  646,237,823  689,327,100  677,017,503 700,014,272

REPO　  -    27,920,950  7,811,374  -   

Other Liabilities  98,172,389  113,035,437  99,344,827  105,571,684 111,187,952

Capital  40,000,000  40,000,000  40,000,000  40,000,000 40,000,000

Capital Reserve  27,107,576  27,107,576  27,107,576  27,107,576 27,107,576

Retained 
Earnings

Before Distribution  34,561,577  33,718,496  36,946,628  43,631,008 48,110,978

After Distribution 26,081,445  27,990,708  30,874,988  36,050,318 -   

Other Owners' Equity 7,232,027 16,432,024 10,219,928 16,856,438 27,929,508

Assets 5,318,734,633 5,481,179,383 5,615,014,700 5,888,611,762 6,157,881,820

Liabilities 
Before Distribution 5,209,833,453 5,363,921,287 5,500,740,568 5,761,016,740 6,014,733,758

After Distribution 5,218,313,585 5,369,649,075 5,506,812,208 5,768,597,430 -   

Owners'
Equity

Before Distribution  108,901,180  117,258,096  114,274,132  127,595,022 143,148,062

After Distribution 100,421,048  111,530,308  108,202,492  120,014,332 -   

Note: 1.  The 2009-2011 Financial Statement was prepared in accordance with the Statements of Financial Accounting Standards of Taiwan and the settlement 
of explanation base. The 2012 Financial Statement was prepared in accordance with the Statements of Financial Accounting Standardss. The 2013 
Financial Statement was prepared in accordance with the number of accountant attestation in IFRS.

2. The 2013 retained earnings were referred as the retained earnings before distribution. 
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Condensed Income Statements Unit: NT$1,000

Item 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

Operating Revenue 268,409,105 302,684,132 298,024,032 279,957,630 286,370,963

Operating Cost 254,589,922 291,502,423 287,760,305 267,122,713 274,187,229

Operating Profit 13,819,183 11,181,709 10,263,727 12,834,917 12,183,734

Non-operating Profit 
(Loss)

59,693 （21,630) 43,949 367,010 424,503

Income before Taxes 13,878,876 11,160,079 10,307,676 13,201,927 12,608,237

Income Tax Expenses 3,154,067 3,523,028 1,669,423 4,154,535 547,577

Net Income 10,724,809 7,637,051 8,638,253 9,047,392 12,060,660

Other comprehensive 
losses/gains. 

16,289,838 11,073,070

Earnings per share (NT$) 2.68 1.91 2.16 2.26 3.02

Note: 1.  The 2009-2011 Financial Statement was prepared in accordance with the Statements of Financial Accounting Standards of Taiwan and the settlement 
of explanation base. The 2012 Financial Statement was prepared in accordance with the Statements of Financial Accounting Standardss. The 2013 
Financial Statement was prepared in accordance with the number of accountant attestation in IFRS.

2.  To comply with the“Regulations Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Insurance Industry,” thepremium and pending claims 
reserveshall be listed under the operation cost starting 2011 and 2009-2010 total revenues and expenditures have been recategoried accordingly.

Operating Revenue and Operating Cost

Unit：NT$ billion
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III. Financial Analysis for the Past 5 Years
Items of Analysis 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

Operating 
Capability

Turnover of Total Assets (time) 0.05 0.06  0.05  0.05 0.05

Average Operating Revenue per 
Employee (NT$1,000) 10,394 11,935 11,738 10,938 11,035

Average Earnings per Employee 
(NT$1,000) 415 301 340 353 465

Profitability

Return on Assets (%) 0.21 0.14  0.16  0.16 0.20

Return on Stockholders' Equity (%) 16.62 7.21  7.86 8.14 9.17

Net Income Ratio (%) 4.00 2.52  2.90 3.23 4.21

Earnings per share (NT$) 2.68 1.91  2.16  2.26 3.02

Growth Rate
Asset Growth Rate 5.35 3.05  2.44  4.79 4.57

Profit Growth Rate 21.13 (19.59) (7.64) 28.08 (4.50)

Note:  The 2009-2011 Financial Statement was prepared in accordance with the Statements of Financial Accounting Standards of Taiwan and the settlement of 
explanation base. The 2012 Financial Statement was prepared in accordance with the Statements of Financial Accounting Standards. The 2013 Financial 
Statement was prepared in accordance with the number of accountant attestation in IFRS.

Average Operating Revenue per Employee

Average Earning per Employee

Unit：NT$ 1,000

Unit：NT$ 1,000



88

Financial StatementVII.

Return on Assets

Return on Stockholder's Equity

Net Income Ratio

Earning per share
Unit：NT$ 
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VI. Supervisors'  Audit Report

2013 Supervisors' Audit Report for
Chunghwa Post Co., Ltd.

Chunghwa Post Co., Ltd. has duly submitted the business report, financial statements and 
a dividend distribution proposal for 2013 prepared by the company's board of directors. 
Pursuant to Article 20 of the Company Act, certified public accountant W.C. Gao and Y.C. 
Mei at KPMG Certified Public Accountants, upon request, has completed his audit on these 
financial statements. We, the superviors, have reviewed the above mentioned business report, 
financial statements as well as the audit report of the CPA. We agreed with the opinion of the 
CPA and have found them to be consistent with the company's financial status and operational 
results. Therefore, pursuant to Article 219 of the company Act, Article 12 of the Regulations 
Governing Postal Remittances and Savings Operations, we issue this audit report.

To
Ministry of Transportation and Communications

Supervisors: C.C. Wu
J.S. Huang

H.Y. Huang
March 25, 2014
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V. Financial Statements for the Most Recent Fiscal
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